

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
No. SC97595**

---

---

**IN THE INTEREST OF D.C.M.,**

Appellant,

**vs.**

**JUVENILE OFFICE,**

Respondent.

---

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Pemiscot County, Missouri  
Thirty-Fourth Judicial Circuit, Pemiscot County No. 18PE-JU00022  
The Honorable W. Keith Currie, Judge

---

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT, D.C.M.**

---

---

Craig A. Johnston, MOBar #32191  
Assistant State Public Defender

Woodrail Centre  
1000 West Nifong  
Building 7, Suite 100  
Columbia, Missouri 65203  
(573) 777-9977 (telephone)  
(573) 777-9974 (facsimile)  
Craig.Johnston@mspd.mo.gov (email)

Attorney for D.C.M.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | 3           |
| TRANSFER QUESTIONS.....   | 9           |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | 11          |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 12          |
| SUMMARIES OF POINTS RELIED ON .....   | 16          |
| POINTS RELIED ON.....   | 18          |
| ARGUMENTS.....  |             |
| I. Chris’s attorney was ineffective because he failed to subpoena Jonathan, who Chris was talking with at the time of the alleged threat. His attorney either knew or reasonably should have known about Jonathan’s possible testimony since the Juvenile Office had given the attorney the police reports, including Jonathan’s identifying information and statement. There is a reasonable probability the outcome of the adjudication hearing would have been different since Jonathan told the police he did not hear Chris make any threat..... | 24          |
| II. It was unreasonable for the court to refuse to grant Chris’s attorney’s request for a recess or continuance so he could subpoena witnesses to testify, especially since the adjudication hearing was held only 8 days after the attorney entered his appearance and 12 days after the petition was filed. Chris was prejudiced because those witnesses were at Chris’s table in the cafeteria when he allegedly made the threat. Police reports showed that at least one of these   |             |

witnesses – the student Chris was talking with when he allegedly made the threat and thus the person most likely to have heard a threat if one had been made – told the police he did not hear Chris make any threat. .... 49

III. Chris’s attorney was ineffective because he failed to object to, and in some cases elicited, testimony of irrelevant, prejudicial matters, such as Chris’s commission of prior bad acts, and during the Juvenile Officer’s cross-examination of Chris, several times Chris was improperly asked to comment on the credibility of other witnesses without objection by his attorney. Chris was prejudiced because the court used Chris’s comments on the credibility of other witnesses to discredit Chris’s testimony ..... 56

IV. Evidence that Chris, an autistic, 16-year-old high school student, when talking to some classmates in a crowded school cafeteria, said either “I feel like blowing this school up,” or “he want to see how it feel like to blow up the school,” and he “might do it tomorrow,” did not prove he recklessly disregarded the risk of causing the evacuation, quarantine or closure of the school because: he went directly to his next class where he remained until officers removed him from school; the principal took no steps to lockdown or evacuate the school because there was no imminent or credible threat; and there was no evidence that Chris had taken any steps to blow up the school .....65

CONCLUSION..... 77

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <u>Page</u>                |
|--|----------------------------|
| <b><u>CASES:</u></b>   |                            |
| <i>C.G.M., II v. Juvenile Officer</i> , 258 S.W.3d 879 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)<br>.....                                   | 22, 68, 71-75              |
| <i>Cannon v. State</i> , 181 A3d 615 (Del. 2018) .....   | 22, 70                     |
| <i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990) (en banc) ..  | 42, 43                     |
| <i>Clay v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....  | 43                         |
| <i>Com. v. Ogden O.</i> , 448 Mass. 798, 864 N.E.2d 13 (2007) .....  | 34                         |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....   | 54                         |
| <i>D.C.M. v. Pemiscot County Juvenile Office</i> , SD35418 (11/13/18)....  | 33, 38                     |
| <i>Dewberry v. State</i> , 954 P.2d 774 (Okla.Crim.App.1998).....  | 45                         |
| <i>Gill v. State</i> , 300 S.W.3d 225 (Mo. banc 2009) .....  | 32                         |
| <i>Grado v. State</i> , 559 S.W.3d 888 (Mo. banc 2018) .....   | 18, 26, 31-33, 59          |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....  | 70                         |
| <i>In Interest of J.P.B.</i> , 419 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa 1988).....   | 34                         |
| <i>In Interest of LDO</i> , 858 P.2d 553 (Wyo. 1993).....  | 34                         |
| <i>In Interest of R.G.</i> , 495 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. 1973) .....   | 18, 21, 26, 28-29, 59      |
| <i>In Matter of K.J.R.</i> , 2017 MT 45, 386 Mont. 381, 391 P.3d 71, <i>reh'g</i><br><i>denied</i> (Apr. 4, 2017)..... | 35, 36, 37                 |
| <i>In re A.E.</i> , 184 Ohio App.3d 812, 922 N.E.2d 1017 (2009) .....  | 34                         |
| <i>In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2011)<br>.....  | 26, 31, 44, 45, 48, 60, 64 |
| <i>In re Alonzo O.</i> , 2015 IL App (4th) 150308, 40 N.E.3d 1228 (2015).....  | 46                         |
| <i>In re C.O.H.</i> , 207 N.C.App. 525, 700 S.E.2d 249 (2010) .....  | 34                         |
| <i>In re D.C.</i> , 307 Ga. App. 542, 705 S.E.2d 313 (2011) .....  | 46                         |
| <i>In re D.M.</i> , 308 Ga. App. 589, 708 S.E.2d 550 (2011) .....  | 34                         |

*In re Danielle J.*, 376 Ill.Dec. 798, 1 N.E.3d 510 (2013) ..... 30, 34, 60

*In re Edward S.*, 173 Cal. App. 4th 387, 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 725 (2009) .. 34

*In re Gault*, 387 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 18, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33, 37, 54, 59

*In re Jennifer Z.*, 323 Wis.2d 823, 781 N.W.2d 551 (Table), 2010 WI App. 33 (2010) ..... 34

*In re K.J.O.*, 27 S.W.3d 340 (Tex. App. 2000).....30, 60

*In re M.P.A.*, 364 S.W.3d 277 (Tex. 2012).....34

*In re Parris W.*, 363 Md. 717, 770 A.2d 202 (2001) ..... 18, 21, 30, 34, 60

*In re R.D.B.*, 20 S.W.3d 255 (Tex. App. 2000) .....30, 60

*In re Welfare of S.W.T.*, 277 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1979).....71

*In re William G.*, 192 Ariz. 208, 963 P.2d 287 (1997) .....71

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....68

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*, 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....22, 70

*J.N.C.B. v. Juvenile Officer*, 403 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) .... 68

*J.R. v. State*, 62 P.3d 114 (Alaska Ct. App. 2003).....71

*Kenley v. Armontrout*, 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 41, 42, 43

*Kent v. United States*, 383 U.S. 541 (1967) ..... 26, 28

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....32, 34

*Matter of Appeal in Maricopa Cty., Juvenile Action No. JV-511576*,  
     186 Ariz. 604, 925 P.2d 745 (Ct. App. 1996)..... 34

*Matter of Smith*, 393 Pa. Super. 39, 573 A.2d 1077 (1990) .....33

*Matter of Welfare of L.B.*, 404 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....34

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....70

*Nelson v. State*, 273 P.3d 608 (2012).....35

*P.M.W. v. State*, 678 So.2d 484 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....34

*Perkins v. State*, 718 N.E.2d 790 (Ind. App. 1999)..... 30, 60

*Risher v. State*, 523 P.2d 421 (1974) ..... 35

*Richardson v. Belleque*, 362 Or. 236, 406 P.3d 1074 (2017) ..... 35

*S.T. v. State*, 764 N.E.2d 632 (Ind. 2002) ..... 34

*State ex rel. B.P.C.*, 421 N.J. Super. 329, 23 A.3d 937 (2011) ..... 34

*State ex rel. D.J.*, (La. App. 3 Cir. 8/28/08), 995 So. 2d 1 (2008) ..... 46

*State ex rel. Francis v. McElwain*, 140 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2004) ..... 47

*State ex rel. Juvenile Department of Multnomah County v. Jones*, 177 Or. App. 32, 33 P.3d 373 (2001) ..... 46

*State ex rel. Marshall v. Blaeuer*, 709 S.W.2d 111 (Mo. banc 1986) ..... 47

*State in Interest of J.D.*, 154 So.3d 726 (La.App. 4 Cir. 12/3/14)..... 34

*State in Interest of V.L.V.-G.*, 2015 UT App 247, 362 P.3d 733 (2015) . 34

*State v. A.N.J.*, 168 Wash.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)..... 34

*State v. Antone*, 62 Haw. 346, 615 P.2d 101 (1980) ..... 35

*State v. Blocker*, 133 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. banc 2004) ..... 20, 53

*State v. Claycomb*, 470 S.W.3d 358 (Mo. banc 2015) ..... 68

*State v. Harvey*, 692 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 30, 60

*State v. Hill*, 817 S.W.2d 584 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 54

*State v. Ide*, 933 S.W.2d 849 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) ..... 69

*State v. J.J.-M.*, 282 Or.App. 459, 387 P.3d 426 (2016)..... 34

*State v. Jones*, 899 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 69

*State v. McCarter*, 883 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994)..... 21, 61, 62

*State v. Megan S.*, 222 W.Va. 729, 671 S.E.2d 734 (2008)..... 34

*State v. Metzinger*, 456 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)..... 22, 75

*State v. Mitchell*, 41 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)..... 29

*State v. Prince*, 534 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 20171)..... 47

*State v. Ray*, 945 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)..... 54

*State v. Roper*, 136 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....21, 63

*State v. Sanders*, 126 S.W.3d 5 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....20, 55

*State v. Savory*, 893 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....62  
*State v. Smith*, 68 Haw. 304, 712 P.2d 496 (1986).....35  
*State v. Tanis*, 247 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....74  
*State v. Walters*, 241 S.W.3d 435 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....63  
*State v. Wheat*, 775 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. banc 1989) .....30  
*State v. Zetina-Torres*, 482 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. banc 2016).....69  
*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668(1984) 9, 27, 32-38, 42-43, 54, 63  
*Thomas v. State*, 808 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. banc 1991) .....46  
*Ungar v. Sarafite*, 376 U.S. 575 (1964)..... 50, 54, 55  
*United States v. Verderame*, 51 F.3d 249 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 20, 50, 54  
*Virgin Islands v. Zepp*, 748 F.2d 125 (3rd Cir.1984) .....30, 60  
*W.B.S. v. State*, 244 So.3d 133 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017).....34

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution, Amend. XIV ..... 18, 20-24, 26, 28, 47, 49, 54,  
..... 56, 59, 63, 65, 68, 76, 77  
Mo. Const., Art. I, § 10..... 18, 20-24, 26, 28, 47, 49, 54,  
..... 56, 59, 63, 65, 68, 76, 77

**STATUTES:**

§ 562.016, RSMo (2000) ..... 23, 69, 70  
§ 574.115.1(4), RSMo Cum.Supp. 2007 ..... 23, 71  
§ 574.120, RSMo (2016) ..... 11, 15, 22, 23, 65, 66, 69  
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, ch. 18, App. Rule 3.11(B)(3)(b) ..... 19, 45

**RULES:**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.15 ..... 19, 26, 29, 30, 46, 61

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 68.03 ..... 9, 19, 21, 44, 46, 48, 64  
 Missouri Supreme Court Rule 115.01 ..... 21, 59  
 Missouri Supreme Court Rule 115.02 ..... 21, 59

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Barbara Fedders, *Losing Hold of the Guiding Hand: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Juvenile Delinquency Representation*, 14 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 771, 817-18 (2010)..... 19, 37

Christopher M. Northrop & Kristina R. Rozan, *Kids Will be Kids: Time for a “Reasonable Child” Standard for Proof of Objective Mens Rea Elements*, 69 Me. L.Rev. 109 (2017)..... 23, 70
